In this case, the Plan must follow the requirements in 
applicable law and regulation, including Health and Safety Code section 1371.1. See section B 
below. 

B. Health Plan Identified Overpayment Process 

1. The Plan shall request reimbursement of the overpayment from the provider within three-
hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the date of payment on the overpaid claim, except where 
the overpayment was caused in whole or in part by fraud or misrepresentation. 

2. The Plan shall send a written notice to a provider of an overpaid claim within thirty (30) working

[...]

overpayment determination; identification of the associated claim(s), member, and 

date(s) of service; a statement of any applicable interest and/or penalties; and 
detailed instructions for the submission of a dispute. 

3. The Plan shall not apply the three-hundred and sixty-five (365) day time limit if the overpayment 

was caused in whole or in part by fraud or misrepresentation on the part of the provider. In the 
event the Plan identifies or recovers an overpayment of any amount due to potential fraud, the 
Plan will notify DHCS (Audits and Investigations Intake Unit and its MCOD CM) within ten (10)

[...]

The Plan shall have internal retention and documentation process for recovery of all 

overpayments and review bi-annually for accuracy.  

2. Recoveries of less than $25,000,0000.00. 

a. The Health Plan shall retain all recoveries of a single overpayment occurrence less than 
twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000.00). 

b. The Plan is required to report all overpayments in their annual report to DHCS, using the 
rate development template (RDT), including recoveries that are less than 
$25,000,000.00.  

c. The Plan is not required to report overpayments that are less than $25,000,000.00 within

[...]

sixty (60) calendar days of when the overpayment was identified, which is a Plan 
reporting requirement for overpayments that are equal to or more than $25,000,000.00. 

3. Recoveries equal to or more than $25,000,0000.00. 

a. In the event the Plan recovers an overpayment to a provider of twenty-five million dollars 

($25,000,000.00) or more, DHCS and the Plan will share the recovery amount equally.  

b. Within sixty (60) days after the date that the overpayment was identified, the Plan must 
report the overpayment to DHCS through their contract manager and provide the 
following information: